RESOLUTION NO. 2017-<u>376</u>

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF AN INTERNATIONAL 4600 BUCKET TRUCK-2003 HIGH RANGER TO THE LANDIS SEWERAGE AUTHORITY, VINELAND, NEW JERSEY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(2).

WHEREAS, the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility has in its possession a 2003 International 4600 Bucket Truck-2003 High Ranger, vehicle identification number 1HTMMAAP43H575931 (Bucket Truck), which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Landis Sewerage Authority is a body corporate duly authorized and existing in accordance with NJSA 40:14a-4 with its principal office located on Mill Road, Vineland, New Jersey, and is in need of a bucket truck substantially similar to that Bucket Truck owned by the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the Landis Sewerage Authority has expressed an interest in acquiring the Bucket Truck from the City of Vineland and the Director of the Municipal Utilities Department has recommended the sale of the bucket truck for \$25,000.00; and

WHEREAS, NJSA 40A:11-5(2) authorizes the sale and purchase of personalty without public advertising for bids where the contract of sale is to be made or entered into with the United States of America, the State of New Jersey, county, or municipality, or any board, body, officer, agency or authority thereof, or any other state or subdivision thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary for the sale of a 2003 International 4600 Bucket Truck-2003 High Ranger, vehicle identification number 1HTMMAAP43H575931, to the Landis Sewerage Authority, Mill Road, Vineland, New Jersey, for the amount of \$25,000.00

Adopted:

ATTEST:

Council President

Municipal Clerk

K: Resolution auth. sale of a bucket truck to LSA 2017